Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20050297

1. Action Requested/Purpose: Award B-05-09 EVERGREEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS AND WATER MAIN INSTALLATION, for the Department of Transportation, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Gulf Paving, Inc., for a total not-to-exceed base bid of \$1,320,428.75 plus all Alternate unit price items (if needed) with a total completion time of 210 days. This CIP project was anticipated and funds will be available within the budget upon approval of the Request For Transfer of Funds.

Approve Evergreen Road project #4096 and amend the FY05-09 Capital Improvement Program

Also approve transfer from reserves in the Road Impact Fees Fund - North District in the amount of \$352,588.

2. What Action Accomplishes: Provides Lee County with a Contractor to widen and overlay Evergreen Road between U.S. 41 and Old U.S. 41 in North Fort Myers. Construction includes a raised sidewalk and installation of a force main and a water main.

3. Departmental Category:	C9A	4. Meeting Date: 03-29-2005		
5. Agenda:	6. Requirement/Purpose (specify)	7. Request Initiated:		
X Consent Administrative Appeals Public Walk-On	Statute Ordinance X Admin. Code AC-4-4 Other	Commissioner Department Transportation Division By: Scott M. Gilbertson		

8. Background:

The Department of Transportation submitted a request to Contracts Management to obtain bids for Evergreen Road Improvements and Water Main Installation. The anticipated cost required the use of the formal advertised, sealed bid procedure.

On the bidding deadline of February 2, 2005, Contracts received a total of six (6) bids. Upon initial inspection of the bids, it appeared that Stevens & Layton was the apparent lower bidder, with a total base bid of \$1,412,653.10; however, after all bids were calculated, an error was discovered in Gulf Paving's bid, making them the low bidder, with a base bid amount of \$1,320,428.75. The bids have been reviewed by the Department of Transportation, and it is being recommended that award be made to the lowest bidder, Gulf Paving, Inc., for a total not-to-exceed base bid of \$1,320,428.75 plus all Alternate unit price items (if needed) with a total completion time of 210 days.

Funds will be available in the following account strings:

20741648730.506540 - \$615,254

20468330700.506540 - \$352,587.

20409618822.506540 - \$352,588.

- Attachments: 1) Bid Tabulation
 - 2) Department Recommendation
 - 3) Acknowledgment from Gulf Paving, Inc.
 - 4) Official Bid from Gulf Paving, Inc. Dated February 2, 2005.
 - 5) Request For Transfer of Funds

9. Review for Scheduling

Department Director	Purchasing or Contracts	Human Resources	Other	County Attorney	Bud O	County Manager / P.W. Director	
James 3 10 15	The state of	NA	8/202	ayarer	Analyst Risk	3/17/00 /5/1/18	Sumble 3 10.05
10. Comm	ission Actio	n		Rec. by CoAtty		RECEIVED BY COUNTY ADMINE (M	
Аррі	roved		_Deferre	Date:	Denied	3.17.05 M	ther
				Almin 3/17/05		3/17/0° 4!30pm	5-40-4-1

REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FUND NAME:	Impact Fees - N	orth District	- Roads	_ DATE: _	03/01/05	ватсн по.		
FISCAL YEAR:	2005	FUND #:	18822	_DOC TYPE:_	YB	LEDGER TYPE:		ВА
TO:	Canita	I Projects			Transport	ation Projects		•
10.	(DIVISI	ON NAME)			(PROGI	RAM NAME)	_	
	NOTE: PLEASE LIST THE ACCOUNT NUMB FUND #-DEPT/DIV #-PROGRAM #-OBJECT C (EXAMPLE: BB5120100100.503450)							
	ACCOUNT NUM			-	OBJECT NAME			DEBIT
	20409618822.50	06540		Improveme	nts Constructio	on	Ş	352,588
						TOTAL TO:	Ś	352,588
			•			TOTAL TO.	Ţ	332,300
FROM:	Non-De	partmental			Re	serves		
,		ON NAME)			(PROGI	RAM NAME)		
	A CCOLI	NT NUMBER			OBJECT NAME			CREDIT
	GC5890118822.			Reserve for	Future Capital			\$352,588
						TOTAL FROM:	\$	352,588
EXPLANATION:	Budget approp	oriation need	ed to cove	er Evergreen	Road Project.			
DIVISIO	N DIRECTOR SIGN	IATURE	DATE	DEPART	ATT DIRECTOR	3/	12/	5 DATE
DBS:	APPROVAL	DENIAL		Jm OPERA	TIONS ANALYST	SIGNATURE	3	/フ-05 DATE
	APPROVAL	DENIAL		BUDGET OP	ERATIONSMAN	GER SIGNATURE	>h	DATE
CO. ADMIN.:	APPROVAL	DENIAL		C	O, ADMIN. SIGN	ATURE		DATE
BCC APPROVA	L DATE			·	BCC CHAIR	MAN SIGNATURE		
								
BA NO:		AUTH COD	E:		TRANS D	ATE:	RI	EV. 05/93

LEE COUNTY BID TABULATION SHEET FOR EVERGREEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS & WATER MAIN INSTALLATION

BID NO.: B-05-09		DATE: 02/02/05
CONTRACTOR	BID BOND	TOTAL NOT-TO- EXCEED AMOUNT
Fiorida State Underground, Inc. 4540 Domestic Avenue Naples, FL 34104	\$80,000.00	\$1,524,402.37
Stevens & Layton, Inc. 11260 Palm Beach Blvd. Ft. Myers, FL 33905	\$80,000.00	\$1,412,653.10
Cougar Contracting Specialties, Inc. 13350 Rickenbacker Parkway Ft. Myers, FL 33913	\$80,000.00	\$1,676,741.00
Wright Construction Corp. 5811 Youngquist Road Ft. Myers, FL 33912	\$80,000.00	\$1,774,738.50
Gulf Paving Company, Inc. P.O. Box 1584 Ft. Myers, FL 33902	\$80,000.00	\$1,320,428.75**
Westwind Contracting, Inc. 8220-A Bayshore Road Ft. Myers, FL 33917	\$80,000.00	\$2,087,145.50**

**CORRECTED BID AMOUNT

Cindy Logan - Re: EVERGREEN ROAD

From:

Randy Cerchie

To:

Logan, Cindy

Date:

2/16/2005 3:03 PM

Subject: Re: EVERGREEN ROAD

Thanks for reminding me, I was going to do that today. Yes, please award to the adjusted apparent low bidder Gulf Paving.

Thank you

>>> Cindy Logan 02/16/05 03:02PM >>>

Randy, what is the status of this job? I haven't seen the request to award yet.

Lisa

Cindy Logan Contracts Manager **Contracts Management** logancs@leegov.com Phone: 239-335-2846

Fax: 239-335-2335

PHONE: (239) 334-3652

Fax: (239) 334-0940

GULF PAVING COMPANY, INC. P.O. BOX 1584 - 3460 METRO PARKWAY FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33902-1584

March 9, 2005

Lee County Dept. of Public Works Contracts Management 1500 Monroe Street Fort Myers, FL 33902 Attn: Lisa Crone

RE: Evergreen Road Bid No. B-05-09

Dear Ms. Crone

This letter shall serve as a follow-up to a telephone conversation on 2-18-05 regarding the above referenced project.

As explained in the telephone conversation, due to the discovery of a software error, domestic water and force main division totals were added twice. Gulf Paving's bid of \$1,320,428.75 is correct from our point of view, and is acceptable to proceed toward contract.

Sincerely.

Tim Lause President

TL/ka

PART D

OFFICIAL BID FORM

FOR

EVERGREEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS AND WATER MAIN INSTALLATION

Bids are to be submitted in "TRIPLICATE" by 3:00 P.M. WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 2, 2005, to:

LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/PUBLIC WORKS CENTER
1500 MONROE STREET, 4TH FL, FORT MYERS, FL 33901

or mail to:

LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT
Post Office Box 398
Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398

BID OPENING:

CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/PUBLIC WORKS CENTER
1500 MONROE STREET, 4TH FL, CONFERENCE ROOM, FORT MYERS, FL 33901

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 2, 2005 3:00 P.M.

LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BIDDER:

ndividual or Firm Name

SOLICITATION NO. B-05-09

PART D

OFFICE DATE:	IAL BID FORM
TIME:	

Contracts Management Board of County Commissioners P O Box 398 Ft Myers Florida 33902-0398

Gentlemen:

1. The Undersigned, hereinafter called "BIDDER", having visited the site of the proposed project and having become familiar with the local conditions, nature and extent of the work, and having examined carefully the Agreement Form, General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, Plans and Specifications and other Contract Documents, and having fulfilled their requirements as well as the Bonding requirements herein, proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and other items, facilities and services for the proper execution and completion of the:

EVERGREEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS AND WATER MAIN INSTALLATION

in full accordance with the drawings and specifications prepared in accordance with your Advertisement for Bids, Instruction to Bidders, Construction Contract and all other documents related thereto on file with Lee County Contracts Management, and if awarded the contract, to complete the said work within the time limits specified for the following bid price:

TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT (Written in Words) One million Sour hundred that three thousand four hundred sixty eight a 75/100 DOLLARS (\$ 1, 433, 468.73)

- 2. There is enclosed a Certified Check, Cashier's Check or Bid Bond (paper or electronic format) in the amount of not less than Eighty Thousand Dollars (\$80,000.00) (including Alternate(s) if applicable) payable to the Lee County Board of County Commissioners as a guarantee for the purpose set out in the Instruction to Bidders.
 - 3. The BIDDER hereby agrees that:
 - (a) The above proposal shall remain in full force and effect for a period of <u>90</u> calendar days after the time of the opening of this proposal and it shall not be revoked, withdrawn or canceled within that time frame. Once the bidder has been notified that his bid has been awarded by the Board of County Commissioners, within the above time frame the price proposed as submitted shall constitute the contract price which shall be executed within the time frames established by these documents.

BID SCHEDULE FOR EVERGREEN ROAD

BID NO. B-05-09

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Gulf Paving Co. Inc.

ITEM NUMBER		DESCRIPTION		QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
101	1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	55,000.00	\$55,000.00
102	1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LS	1	35,000.00	\$35,000.00
104	13	STAKED SILT FENCE	LF	1460	2.50	\$3,650.00
110	2	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	AC	4	5,000.00	\$20,000.00
120	1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	CY	779	10.00	\$7,790.00
120	2 2	BORROW EXC (truck measurement)	CY	2680	10.00	\$26,800.00
121	70	FLOWABLE FILL	CY	18	100.00	\$1,800.00
160	4	TYPE B STABILIZATION (12")	SY	2595	5.00	\$12,975.00
280	2	ASPHALT BASE COURSE ABC-3	TN	714	48.50	\$34,629.00
327	70 1	MILLING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1")	SY	955	5.00	\$4,775.00
331	2 1	ASPHALT CONC. TYPE S-I (1 1/4")	TN	178	48.50	\$8,633.00
331	2 3	ASPHALT CONC. TYPE S-III (1")	TN	666	51.00	\$33,966.00
333	2	ASPHALT CONC. TYPE III	TN	999	48.00	\$47,952.00
400	1 2	CLASS I CONCRETE (HEADWALLS)	CY	30	620.00	\$18,600.00
400	1 11	CONCRETE CLASS I (GRAVITY WALL)	CY	46.2	595.00	\$27,489.00
400	1 15	CLASS I CONCRETE (CONC. COLLARS)	CY	4	1,250.00	\$5,000.00
425	1 521	INLETS (DT BOTTOM, TYPE C, <10')	EA	13	1,100.00	\$14,300.00
425	1 541	INLETS (DT BOTTOM, TYPE D, <10')	EA	13	1,300.00	\$16,900.00
425	11	MODIFY STRUCTURE	EA	1	1,000.00	\$1,000.00
430	11 323	CONC PIPE(CL III,15"SS)	LF	44	28.00	\$1,232.00
430	11 325	CONC PIPE(CL III,18"SS)	LF	3	95.00	\$285.00
430	11 329	CONC PIPE(CL III,24"SS)	LF	11	75.00	\$825.00
430	12 342	CONC PIPE(CL III,54"CD)	LF_	48	200.00	\$9,600.00
430	141 101	ELLIP CONC PIPE(CL III,12"X18"SS)	LF	1102	35.00	\$38,570.00
430	141 102	ELLIP CONC PIPE(CL III,14"X23"SS)	LF	759	37.50	\$28,462.50
430	141 103	ELLIP CONC PIPE(CL III, 19"X30"SS)	LF	470	52.50	\$24,675.00

BID SCHEDULE FOR EVERGREEN ROAD

BID NO. B-05-09

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Gulf Paving Co. Inc.

ITEM			DESCRIPTION		QUANTITY	UNIT	AMOUNT
NL	MBE	R				PRICE	
430	982	402	MITERED END SECTION (14"X23"CD)	EA	1	500.00	\$500.00
430	982	403	MITERED END SECTION (19"X30"CD)	EA	1	700.00	\$700.00
430	984	223	MITERED END SECTION (15"SD)	EA	19	515.00	\$9,785.00
430	984	225	MITERED END SECTION (18"SD)	EA	5	675.00	\$3,375.00
430	984	401	MITERED END SECTION (12"X18"SD)	EA	30	400.00	\$12,000.00
430	984	402	MITERED END SECTION (14"X23"SD)	EA	9	500.00	\$4,500.00
430	984	403	MITERED END SECTION (19"X30"SD)	EA	14	2,500.00	\$35,000.00
515	1	2	PIPE HANDRAIL (ALUMINUM)	LF	575	75.00	\$43,125.00
520	1	10	CONC CURB & GUTTER (TYPE F)	LF	4,245	8.00	\$33,960.00
522	1_		CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4"	SY	2227	18.00	\$40,086.00
522	2		CONCRETE SIDEWALK 6"	SY	326	22.50	\$7,335.00
524	1	2	CONCRETE DITCH PAVEMENT (3")	SY	112.5	35.00	\$3,937.50
575	1		SOD	SY	14200	1.75	\$24,850.00
700	46	21	RELOCATE EXIST. SIGN (SINGLE POST)	AS	2	100.00	\$200.00
706	3		REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER	EA	117	5.00	\$585.00
711	34		SKIP TRAFFIC STRIPE (YELLOW)	LF	930	0.50	\$465.00
711	35	61	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE (6"WHITE)	LF	8590	0.50	\$4,295.00
711	35	241	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE (24"WHITE)	LF	56	3.00	\$168.00
711	36	61	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE (6"YELLOW)	LF	800	0.50	\$400.00
			TOTAL				\$705,175.00

ADDENDUM 1 - 01/24/05

BID SCHEDULE FOR EVERGREEN ROAD UTILITIES INSTALLATION

Bid No: B-05-09
Contractor Name: Gulf Paving Co. Inc.

Item#	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
1	F&I 12" PVC C-900 DR 18 Water Main	3,975	L.F.	\$31.50	\$125,212.50
2	F&I 12" PVC C-900 DR 14 Water Main	410	L.F.	\$35.75	\$14,657.50
3	F&I 12" PVC C-900 DR 14 Water Main, restrained vertical offset	4	EA	\$5,775.00	\$23,100.00
4	F&I 3" HDPE DR11 Water Main	110	L.F.	\$21.00	\$2,310.00
5	F&I 6" PVC C-900 DR 14 Water Main, restrained	75	L.F.	\$26.25	\$1,968.75
6	F&I 10" PVC C-900 DR 14 Water Main	40	L.F.	\$26.25	\$1,050.00
7	F&I New Fire Hydrant Assembly	5	EA	\$4,200.00	\$21,000.00
8	F&I 4" Gate Valve	4	EA	\$945.00	\$3,780.00
9	F&I 6" Gate Valve	3	EA	\$1,050.00	\$3,150.00
10	F&I 10" Gate Valve	1	EA	\$1,365.00	\$1,365.00
11	F&I 12" Gate Valve	2	EA	\$1,575.00	\$3,150.00
12	F&I 12" Wet Tap w/ 12" Gate Valve & Tapping Sleeve	2	EA	\$7,875.00	\$15,750.00
13	F&I Reconnection to Existing 2" Water Main	4	EA	\$1,315.00	\$5,260.00
14	F&I Reconnection to Existing 6" Water Main	3	EA	\$3,675.00	\$11,025.00
15	F&I Directional Drill 1" PE 200 PSI DR 9 long service Relocation & Reconnection to Existing Water Meter	19	EA	\$2,100.00	\$39,900.00
16	F&I 1" PE 200 PSI DR 9 short service Relocation & Reconnection to Existing Water Meter	9	EA	\$800.00	\$7,200.00
17	Remove and Dispose of Existing Water Main	1,800	L.F.	\$8.00	\$14,400.00
18	Grout Existing Water Main	2,420	L.F.	\$10.75	\$26,015.00
19	F&I DIP Restrained Fittings (cement lined)	2	TN	\$10,150.00	\$20,300.00
20	Remove Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly	5	EA	\$525.00	\$2,625.00
21	F&I 2" Water Main Air Release Valve	2	EA	\$1,680.00	\$3,360.00
22	F&I 6" DIP Water Main, Restrained	160	LF	\$36.75	\$5,880.00
23	F&I 12" DIP Water Main, Restrained	60	LF	\$105.00	\$6,300.00
24	F&I Jack & Bore 14" Steel Casing	32	L.F.	\$210.00	\$6,720.00
25	F&I Jack & Bore 24" Steel Casing	347	L.F.	\$365.00	\$126,655.00
26	F&I Jack & Bore 20" Steel Casing	32	L.F.	\$315.00	\$10,080.00
	WM ITEMS SUB-TOTAL				\$502,213.75

ADDENDUM 1 - 01/24/05

BID SCHEDULE FOR

EVERGREEN ROAD

B-05-09 Bid No: Gulf Paving Co. Inc. Contractor Name:

UTILITIES INSTALLATION

Item#	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
27	F&I 4" PVC C-900 DR 18 Force Main	1,558	L.F.	\$15.75	\$24,538.50
28	F&I 4" PVC C-900 DR 14 Force Main	402	L.F.	\$15.75	\$6,331.50
29	F&I 4" PVC C-900 DR 14 Force Main, restrained vertical offset	3	EA	\$2,625.00	\$7,875.00
30	F&I 4" Plug Valve w/ tapping sleeve for tie-in into existing 6" PVC force main	1	EA	\$5,250.00	\$5,250.00
31	F&I 4"x4"x2" DI Tee (Epoxy Lined) w/ 1 - 2" plug valve and 1 - 4" plug valve	1	EA	\$2,365.00	\$2,365.00
32	F&I Jack & Bore 12" Steel Casing	230	L.F.	\$210.00	\$48,300.00
33	F&I 2" Air Release Valve	2	EA	\$3,940.00	\$7,880.00
34	F&I DIP Restrained Fittings (Epoxy Lined)	1	TN	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00
	FM ITEMS SUB-TOTAL				\$113,040.00
	WM & FM ITEMS TOTAL		ACCIONATION OF STREET		\$728,293.75

ALTERNATES

-					
36	F&I 6" Line Stop	1	EA	\$7,875.00	\$7,875.00
37	F&I Special Pipe Bedding	50	CY	\$105.00	\$5,250.00
38	F&I Directional Drill 6" HDPE FM w/ 14" HPDE Casing	150	LF	\$185.00	\$27,750.00
39	F&I Directional Drill 14" HDPE WM w/ 24" HPDE Casing	150	LF	\$290.00	\$43,500.00
40	F&I Direct Bury 12" Steel Casing	80	L.F.	\$105.00	\$8,400.00
41	F&I Direct Bury 20" Steel Casing	32	L.F.	\$168.00	\$5,376.00
42	F&I Direct Bury 24" Steel Casing	347	L.F.	\$190.00	\$65,930.00
43	F&I 12" PVC C-900 DR 18 Water Main, restrained	100	L.F.	\$42.00	\$4,200.00
44	F&I 12" PVC C-900 DR 14 Water Main, restrained	100	L.F.	\$47.25	\$4,725.00
45	F&I 6" PVC C-900 DR 14 Water Main, restrained vertical offset	1	EA	\$2,625.00	\$2,625.00
46	F&I 10" PVC C-900 DR 14 Water Main, restrained vertical offset	1	EA	\$4,725.00	\$4,725.00

TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED BID AMOUNT

\$1,433,488.75

TRENCH SAFETY (§§553.60-64, Florida Statutes)

Bidder acknowledges that included in the appropriate bid items of the proposal and in the Total Bid Price are costs for complying with the Florida Trench Act (§§553.60-64, Florida Statutes) effective October 1, 1990. The bidder further identifies the costs of such compliance to be summarized below:

	Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Measure	Unit (Quantity)	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
A.	Slope	LE	9185	100	9182
В.	No. depublication of the control of	жа ангализаруу улган жанатын тооруу ангализуу улган жана	particular (project project project constitution and a strong const	gradup population data bandon has been all the second and the second	Normal and the second s
C.			de des securenças productos agraphicides de la decidades de la lacidades de la lacidades de la lacidades de la	Announce of the second	mananasi ana pipa pila ana mananima ila ka ka manani
D.	gaggaga, artisan sylvinde (ny propor, artificiale, lenka armen a rai <mark>ny gaga</mark> a).	And the state of t	WYSE SCHOOL AMARIANA PROPERTY OF THE STREET	Charles and the second of the	arana dalam da filikala proposa da da da que d
			Total \$ 911	85°00	

If applicable, the Contractor certifies that all trench excavation done within his control in excess of five feet in depth shall be in accordance with the Florida Department of Transportation's Special Provisions Article 125-1 and Sub-article 125-4-1 (TRENCH EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEM AND SHORING, SPECIAL TRENCH EXCAVATION).

Failure to complete the above may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

- (b) In the event the award is made to this BIDDER, the BIDDER will enter into a formal written agreement with the COUNTY in accordance with the accepted bid, will execute the contract contained within these documents, and provide a Public Payment & Performance Bond from a Surety in good standing with the Florida Department of State who is licensed to do business in Florida and acceptable to the OWNER. The Public Payment & Performance Bond shall be in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the accepted bid. The BIDDER shall, within seven (7) calendar days of the Notice of Award, submit the required Certificates of Insurance. The BIDDER further agrees that in the event of the BIDDER'S default of breach of any of the agreements of this proposal, the bid deposit shall be forfeited.
- 4. Acknowledgment is hereby made of receipt of the following Addenda issued during the bidding period.

Addendum No	Dated	1/24/05	Addendum No.	Dated	
Addendum No. &	2_ Dated	1/31/05	_Addendum No	Dated	***************************************

- 5. If awarded this construction contract, the BIDDER agrees to complete the work covered by this contract as follows:
 - (a) Substantially complete in <u>180</u> consecutive calendar days from date of Official Notice to Proceed.
 - (b) Final completion in <u>210</u> consecutive calendar days from the date of Official Notice to Proceed.
 - (c) Both the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR recognize that the liquidated damages reflect a good faith estimate and that the injury to COUNTY which could result from a failure of CONTRACTOR to complete on schedule is uncertain and cannot be computed exactly. In no way shall costs for liquidated damages be construed as a penalty on the CONTRACTOR.
- 6. Neither the undersigned nor any other person, firm or corporation named herein, nor anyone else to the knowledge of the undersigned, have themselves solicited or employed anyone else to solicit favorable action for this proposal by the COUNTY, also that no head of any department or employee therein, or any officer of Lee County, Florida is directly interested therein.

This proposal is genuine and not collusive or a sham; the person, firm or corporation named herein has not colluded, conspired, connived or agreed directly or indirectly with any bidder or person, firm or corporation, to put in a sham proposal, or that such other person, firm or corporation, shall refrain from bidding, and has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or communication or conference with any person, firm or corporation, to fix the unit prices of said proposal or proposals of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the COUNTY or any person, firm or corporation interested in the proposed contract; all statements contained in the proposal or proposals described above are true; and further, neither the undersigned, nor the person, firm or corporation named herein, has directly or indirectly submitted said proposal or the contents thereto, to any association or to any member or agent thereof.

7. The below signed BIDDER agrees to comply with all applicable provisions as set forth in the Anti-Discrimination requirements included as part of the General Conditions of this documents. The BIDDER further agrees to hold harmless, defend and indemnify the COUNTY and its agents for any losses including attorney's fees, incurred as a result of its failure to abide by the applicable Anti-Discrimination laws.

Time Louise	CB CA 20731
(Name of License Holder)	(State Certificate No.)
	(088-380)
(Occupational No.) (specify jurisdiction)	(Lee County Competency No.)
	(State Registration No.)
In witness whereof, the BIDDER has hereunto set his signature and	
affixed his seal this day of F	
ATTEST: John T. Laur (SE Secretary	EAL)
By: Printed Time Louise	AMM Money (Maguata), The North Prince
By: Signature L. Louis	ri di Pril Birolin sungri pi fi Annalas
TITLE: President	
Coulf Doong Co. Tin	Tim Louse
Company Name	Contact Person
A.O. Box 1584	239. 334. 3652
Mailing Address	Phone Number
Fl. Myers, Fl. 33908	039. 334. 0940
City. State, and Zio	Fax Number

SCHEDULE D DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION

become a part of the contract documents.		
DIVISION OF EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CERTIFIED DBE MINORITY WOMEN (CHECK APPROPRIATE DESIGNATION):		
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Provide - Delwar - Tristall Sod		
SUBCONTRACTOR'S NAME: Triple T		
EST. DOLLAR VALUE OF PROPOSED WORK:		
DIVISION OF EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CERTIFIED DBE []/MINORITY []/WOMEN [] (CHECK APPROPRIATE DESIGNATION):		
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Material Transport		
SUBCONTRACTOR'S NAME: Triple I		
EST. DOLLAR VALUE OF PROPOSED WORK: **/O,DM **		
DIVISION OF EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CERTIFIED DBE []/MINORITY []WOMEN [] (CHECK APPROPRIATE DESIGNATION):		
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Debnis Wisposal		
SUBCONTRACTOR'S NAME: EST. DOLLAR VALUE OF PROPOSED WORK:		
EST. DOLLAR VALUE OF PROPOSED WORK: 1 170,000		
DIVISION OF EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CERTIFIED DBE []/MINORITY []/WOMEN [] (CHECK APPROPRIATE DESIGNATION):		
DESCRIPTION OF WORK:		
SUBCONTRACTOR'S NAME:		
TOTAL VALUE OF ALL DBE/MINORITY/WOMEN SUBCONTRACT WORK: \$ \(\frac{1}{2000}\)		
ESTIMATED TOTAL PERCENT (%) TO BE UTILIZED: 3.0 %		
CONTRACTOR NAMES SIGNATURE DATE		